ALASK **Recording District 401 Fairbanks** 01/30/2025 11:56 AM

Page 1 of 11

CCC

DOM0250G (Upland Mining) (Revised 12/99) DNR 10-4024



## STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OF MINING, LAND AND WATER

## **Upland Mining Lease**

**LEASE ADL: 422474** 

This lease is entered into between the State of Alaska (referred to in this lease as "the state") and NORTHERN STAR (POGO), LLC., (referred to in this lease as "the lessee", whether one or more), whose address is 3204 International Street, Fairbanks, AK 99701.

The state and the lessee agree as follows:

- 1. GRANT. (a) Subject to the provisions of this lease, including stipulation(s) 1-6 attached to this lease, the state grants to the lessee
- (1) the exclusive right to mine, extract, remove and dispose of all minerals subject to AS 38.05.185—AS 38.05.275 (referred to in this lease as "locatable minerals"), in or upon the following described tract of land:

Fairbanks Meridian; Township 5 South; Range 14 East; Sections 14-16, 21-23, 27 and 28 within the Fairbanks recording district. Conversion of mining claims listed in attachment.

Containing approximately 1,840 acres, more or less (referred to in this lease as the "leased area");

- the exclusive right to explore for locatable minerals within the leased **(2)** area; and
- subject to the lessee obtaining all required and necessary permits and approvals and subject to all other terms of this lease, the right to mine and produce locatable minerals from the leased ground and where necessary to place, construct, erect, install, maintain, repair, use, replace, and remove excavations, openings, shafts, ditches, drains, settling ponds, dams, impoundments, reservoirs, pits, wells, tailings ponds, stockpiles, waste dumps, mine roads, utility lines, pipelines, haulage ways, mine buildings, mining machinery, mining equipment, and other improvements as may be reasonably necessary for the prospecting for, extraction of, or basic processing of locatable minerals on the leased area, provided that the lessee shall acquire timber it uses or clears from the leased area in accordance with AS 38.05.
- Subject to the lessee's compliance with the requirements set out in paragraphs 10 and 11 (GENERAL PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS and PLAN-OF-OPERATIONS) the lessee may mine and remove locatable minerals by any method consistent with good mining practice, including underground and surface mining. However, the rights granted by this lease are subject to prior vested mineral rights if any, such as federal mining claims. In

addition, the rights granted by this lease are to be exercised in a manner that will not unreasonably interfere with other rights of the state or of its permittees, lessees, or grantees, consistent with the principle of reasonable concurrent uses as set out in article VIII, section 8 of the Alaska Constitution.

- (c) The surface rights granted by this lease may, in the lessee's discretion, be exercised in support of mining on other land when it is reasonably necessary to do so and is in conjunction with mining locatable minerals on the leased area.
- (d) For the purposes of this lease, the leased area contains the mining locations shown on the attached map. The Director of the Division of Mining, Land and Water may require that the lessee survey the leased area's exterior boundary under 11 AAC 86.311 (unless the state waives that survey requirement). If the Director requires a survey, after the survey is completed the legal description shown in (a)(l) of this paragraph and the status map referred to in this subparagraph will be corrected as necessary to conform to the surveyed location of that boundary.
- (e) If this lease is issued without a prior determination that each location included within the leased area has a discovery, the state reserves the right to require the lessee to show a discovery on each location and to remove from the leased area any location that lacks a discovery.
- (f) If the state's ownership of the locatable minerals within the leased area is less than the entire and undivided interest, the grant under this lease is effective only as to the state's interest in the locatable minerals. The rentals provided for in this lease must be paid to the state in the proportion that the state's interest bears to the entire undivided interest. In addition, royalties shall only be due, based on net income from the sale of locatable minerals to the extent the state has an interest in those minerals.
- 2. **RESERVED RIGHTS.** (a) The state, for itself and others, reserves all other rights not expressly granted to the lessee by this lease. These reserved rights include:
- (1) the right to explore for, develop, lease, and remove from the leased area all minerals other than locatable minerals,
- (2) the right to establish or grant easements and rights-of-way upon, through, or in the leased area for any lawful purpose, including roads, railroads, well sites, pipelines, utility lines, drill holes, shafts, and tunnels necessary or convenient for the working of the leased area for natural resources other than locatable minerals or necessary or convenient for access to or the working of other land for any purpose;
- (3) the right to manage and to convey to third parties by grant, lease, permit, or otherwise, any and all interests in the leased area other than those granted by this lease, provided that any conveyance to a third party is made subject to the concurrent use provisions of article VIII, section 8 of the Alaska Constitution as well as the provisions of this lease.
- (b) The rights reserved pursuant to paragraph 2 (a) shall not be exercised in any manner that unreasonably interferes with lessee's operations under the lease. The state shall provide lessee with prior notice of the state's intent to exercise any rights reserved under paragraph 2 (a) and the opportunity to comment on the proposed exercise of these rights. The parties shall work cooperatively to identify potential conflicts and the state shall require as a condition to the state or any other party's exercise of any reserved rights, such stipulations as appear necessary to avoid unreasonable interference with lessee's operations



Page 2 of 11

under this lease or endangerment of those operations.

- 3. **TERM.** This lease is re-issued for a term of 20 years from its effective date and is subject to renewal as provided in 11 AAC 86.312 and AS 38.05.205.
- 4. ANNUAL LABOR. (a) Labor shall be performed, or improvements made annually on or for the benefit or development of each mining lease on state land in accordance with AS 38.05.210, AS 38.05.240, and 11 AAC 86.220. Where adjacent mining leases and claims are held in common, the expenditure may be made on any one mining lease or claim and credited to all leases and claims held in common which are subject to a common plan of development.
- (b) Labor shall be performed at the annual rate of \$100 for each partial or whole 40 acres of each mining lease. If more work is performed than is required by this section to be performed in any one year, the excess value may be applied against labor required to be done during the subsequent year or years, for as many as four consecutive years. Instead of performing annual labor, the lessee may make a cash payment to the state equal to the value of the labor required by this subsection. Cash payments in lieu of labor may be made for no more than five consecutive years.
- (c) During the year in which annual labor is required or within 90 days after the close of that year, the lessee or some other person having knowledge of the facts shall record with the recorder of the district in which the mining lease is located a signed statement setting out the information, as required by the commissioner per the requirements of AS 38.05.210(b) concerning the annual labor of the preceding year, any labor in excess of that required for the preceding year, and any payment of cash instead of annual labor.
- 5. **RENTAL.** (a) The annual rent due under the lease shall be determined according to AS 38.05.211 and 11 AAC 86.313. The rental shall be paid each year in advance and is subject to adjustment under AS 38.05.211(d).
- (b) If the lessee fails in whole or in part to make a timely rental payment, the lease will be considered in default and the department will supply the lessee a deficiency notice in accordance with 11 AAC 86.108 and 11 AAC 86.313(i). Failure to make the required payment in full within 30 days after receipt of the notice will result in the lease being terminated without further notice.
- 6. MINING LICENSE, MINING LICENSE TAX AND PRODUCTION ROYALTY AND OTHER TAXES. In exchange for and to preserve the right to extract and possess minerals produced, the lessee shall obtain a Mining License and file a Mining License Tax return under AS 43.65 and 15 AAC 65, and a Production Royalty return under AS 38.05.212 and 11 AAC 86.760-796; and pay any tax and royalty on minerals produced from the lease during each year. In addition, if a lease is located within a borough that levies a property tax, the lessee may be subject to this taxation by the borough under Article IX, Section 5 of the Constitution of the State of Alaska and AS 29.45.030(a)(1)(A).



Page 3 of 11

| Initials: |
|-----------|
|-----------|

- 7. **RECORDS.** (a) The lessee shall keep all records necessary to establish discovery, support statements of annual labor, and for a period of six years, accounting data and information for production royalty payments. Upon request, copies of those records must be submitted to the Division of Mining, Land and Water at the address shown in paragraph 22 of this lease.
- (b) Upon the lessee's request, the state will keep information submitted to the state under this paragraph confidential in accordance with AS 38.05.035(a)(9).
- 8. **PAYMENTS.** All payments to the state under this lease must be made payable to the Alaska Department of Revenue in the manner directed by the state, and, unless otherwise specified upon 60 days' notice to the lessee, must be mailed to the address specified below.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Support Services Division
550 West 7th, Suite 1410
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
ATTENTION: FINANCIAL SERVICES

- 9. **GENERAL PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS**. Before any activities occur on this lease, all required state, federal and municipal agency permits, and other authorizations must be issued. Activities requiring and not requiring a permit are specified under 11 AAC 96.010 11 AAC 96.110.
- 10. **PLAN-OF-OPERATIONS.** (a) A plan-of-operations, as provided under regulations 11 AAC 86.800-815, must be submitted to and approved by the state before activities requiring a plan of operations may occur under this lease.
- (b) As part of the plan-of-operations, an approved reclamation plan as required under AS 27.19.010-100 and its implementing regulations, 11 AAC 97, must also be submitted to and approved by the state before activities may occur under this lease.
- (c) All of the lessee's activities on the leased area must be in conformance with the approved plan-of-operations insofar as a plan of operations is required.
- varranties, express or implied, as to title to, access to, or quiet enjoyment of the leased area. The state is not liable to the lessee for any deficiency in title to or difficulty in securing access to the leased area. The lessee or any successor in interest to the lessee is not entitled to any refund of prior rentals paid under this lease due to deficiency in title and is not entitled to a refund of rentals paid under this lease due to difficulty in securing access. However, the Department of Natural Resources will attempt to provide legal access across land it manages for purposes reasonably related to the activities of the lessee under this lease and along previously used routes and routes to be approved by the state, to be granted in accordance with state statutes and regulations.
  - 12. **CONDUCT OF OPERATIONS.** The lessee shall perform all activities under this



401 - 2025 - 001209 - 0

Page 4 of 11

| * * * *   |  |
|-----------|--|
| Initials: |  |
| HIBLIAIS. |  |

lease in a lawful, prudent, and skillful manner under the plan of operations and other required permits. The lessee shall carry out at the lessee's expense all lawful orders and requirements relative to the lessee's occupation and use of the leased area. If the lessee fails to carry out these orders and requirements, the state has, together with any other available legal recourse, the right to enter the leased area to repair damage or prevent waste at the lessee's expense.

- 13. **BINDING EFFECT.** This lease and all of its provisions and any attached stipulations extend to and are binding on the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of the state and the lessee.
- 14. **INSPECTION.** The lessee shall keep available at all reasonable times and with prior reasonable notice for inspection by any authorized representative of the state, the leased area, all improvements, machinery, and fixtures on the leased area, and all reports and records required by law and by paragraph 8 of this lease, except for such documents which are protected under any law, regulation or rule of court. The lessee shall permit the state to copy and make extracts from any such reports and records. All documents entitled to confidentiality pursuant to paragraph 7(b) above shall be kept confidential by the state in accordance with state law.
- 15. **ASSIGNMENT.** The lessee may assign, sublease, or transfer this lease, or any interest in or rights under this lease, only upon approval of the state as provided by 11 AAC 82.605.
- 16. **SURRENDER.** The lessee may at any time surrender all or part of the leased area under 11 AAC 82.635.
- 17. **DEFAULT AND TERMINATION.** (a) The failure of the lessee to timely perform its obligations under this lease, or the failure of the lessee otherwise to abide by all express or implied provisions of this lease, is a default in the lessee's obligations under this lease. Whenever the lessee fails to comply with any of the provisions of this lease and fails to cure the default or to begin and diligently continue to remedy the default within 30 days after receipt written notice of the default and an opportunity to be heard, the state may order suspension of activity on the leased area until compliance is achieved, and may terminate this lease after additional written notice and an opportunity to be heard.
- (b) After termination of this lease for any reason, the state may, if not adequately covered by a bond issued pursuant to paragraph 20 below, take possession of the property, improvements, and equipment of the lessee on the leased are as security for the payment of rent due, or to indemnify against any loss or damage sustained by reason of the default of the lessee.
- 18. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS UPON TERMINATION. (a) Unless the state has invoked its rights under paragraph 17(b) of this lease or has otherwise directed, under the terms of this lease, within one year after the termination of this lease or the completion of



| initiais: | itials: |
|-----------|---------|
|-----------|---------|

reclamation, whichever is later, as to all or any portion of the leased area, the lessee shall remove from the leased area or portion of the leased area all machinery, equipment, structures, tools, and materials owned or placed on the leased area by the lessee. Upon the expiration of that period and at the option of the state, any machinery, equipment, structures, tools, or materials that the lessee has not removed from the leased area or portion of the leased area become the property of the state and may be removed by the state at the lessee's expense.

- (b) Subject to the conditions set out in this paragraph, the lessee shall deliver up the leased area or portion of the leased area in accordance with the approved plan of operations and reclamation plan.
- 19. **DAMAGES AND INDEMNIFICATION.** (a) The lessee agrees to comply with AS 38.05.130 before exercising rights if any, reserved by the state pursuant to AS 38.05.125 prior to the date(s) of location of the mining locations subject to this lease and which are granted by this lease. The lessee agrees to pay for any damages that may become payable under AS 38.05.130 by reason of lessee's exercise of these rights or by reason of the lessee's failure to comply with the reasonable concurrent use requirements of paragraph l(b) of this lease and article VIII, section 8 of the Alaska Constitution and to indemnify the state and hold it harmless from and against any claims, demands, liabilities, and expenses arising from or in connection with such damages.
- (b) The lessee shall indemnify the state for, and hold it harmless from, any claim, demand, liability, or expense, including claims for loss or damage to property or injury to any person, caused by or resulting from any act or omission committed under this lease by or on behalf of the lessee, including acts of omissions of independent contractors. The lessee is not responsible to the state under this subparagraph for any loss, damage, or injury caused by or resulting from the sole negligence of the state or anyone acting on the state's behalf.
- (c) The lessee expressly waives any defense to an action for breach of a provision of this lease, or to an action for damages, where such defense is based on the fact that the act or omission complained of was committed by an independent contractor.
- 20. **BOND.** Before any activities can occur on this lease, the bonding requirements of AS 38.05.130 and AS 27.19.040 and its implementing regulations, 11 AAC 97.400-450, must be met.
- 21. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES. The director or mineral property manager of the Division of Mining, Land and Water, Department of Natural Resources, State of Alaska, and the person executing this lease on behalf of the lessee will be the authorized representatives of their respective principals for the purposes of administering this lease. The state or the lessee may change the authorized representative or the address to which notices to that representative are to be sent by a notice given in accordance with paragraph 22. When activities under a plan of operations are underway, the lessee shall also designate, in a notice under paragraph 22, by name, job title, and address, an agent who will be present in the state during all lease activities.



22. **NOTICE.** (a) Any notice required or permitted under this lease must be in writing or by an electronic medium producing a permanent record and must be given personally or by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed as follows:

TO THE STATE: SOA DNR MINING, LAND, AND WATER Mineral Property Management 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Ave., Ste 900 B Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3577 TO THE LESSEE

NORTHERN STAR (POGO), LLC. 3204 International Street Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

- (b) Any notice given under (a) of this paragraph will be effective when received by the representative specified in (a) or as required in 11 AAC 86.108(b).
- 23. **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.** This lease is subject to all applicable state and federal law, including statutes and regulations in effect on the effective date of this lease; and new statutes and regulations or changes to existing statutes and regulations placed in effect after the effective date of this lease, to the extent constitutionally permissible. In case of conflicting provisions, statutes and regulations take precedence over this lease.
- applicable to the interpretation of contracts made in the state. The paragraph headings are not part of this lease and are inserted only for convenience. The state and the lessee expressly agree that the laws of the State of Alaska will apply in any judicial proceeding affecting this lease.
- granted to the lessee by this lease constitute an interest in real property in the leased area.
- 26. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS. The state reserves the right to waive any breach of a provision of this lease, but any such waiver extends only to the particular breach so waived and does not limit the rights of the state with respect to any future breach; nor will the waiver of a particular breach prevent termination of this lease for any other cause or for the same cause occurring at another time. Any amendment or modification to this lease to be effective must be in writing signed by the state and lessee. The state or lessee shall not be deemed to have waived any right to notice under paragraph 22 above unless such waiver is in writing and specifically waives such notice.
- 27. **SEVERABILITY.** If it is finally determined in any judicial proceeding that any provision of this lease is invalid, the invalid portion will be treated as severed from this lease and the remainder of this lease will remain in effect.
- 28. **DEFINITIONS.** All words and phrases used in this lease are to be interpreted consistently with AS 01.10.040.
  - 29. EFFECTIVE DATE. This lease takes effect February 1, 2025.



Page 7 of 11

Initials:

BY SIGNING THIS LEASE, the state as lessor and the lessee agree to be bound by its provisions.

Title: Alchoel Eket - Ceneral Harage Page Openhan)

STATE OF ALASKA

This is to certify that on Del 24, 2024 before me appeared present the signing it.

Notary public in and for Alaska
My commission expires: AD 13 254

STATE OF ALASKA

By: And Fr. Strue Brekley, Many Sechale, Commission in State of Alaska

NOTARY

PUBLIC \*\*

Title: Geologist V

Recorder's Office: Fairbanks Recording District Official State Business no recording fee Return the recorded document to: Lessee: NORTHERN STAR (POGO), LLC. 3204 International Street Fairbanks, Alaska 99701



Page 8 of 11

## ADDENDUM AND STIPULATIONS TO UPLAND LEASE ADL 422474

- 1. Plan of Operation and Permits. A Plan of Operation and Reclamation Plan must be submitted to the Division of Mining, Land and Water under the Application for Permit to Mine in Alaska (APMA), and mining may not begin until the division approves the Plan of Operation and Reclamation Plan and other required agency permits have been issued in writing. Plans of operations for mineral development will specify measures necessary to return the land to a useful condition.
- 2. **Bond.** As authorized under Paragraph 20 of this lease, 11 AAC 86.805 or AS 38.05.130, a lease bond in the amount of \$3.00/acre or more may be required. Specific measures and any requirement for a performance bond will be consistent with AS 27.19.
- 4. Records. Each lessee and operator shall keep all records and reports that the state may prescribe by regulation or law as necessary and appropriate to establish discovery, support statements of annual labor; and for a period of six years, accounting data and information for production royalty payments for the purposes administering AS 38.05. Upon request, each lessee and operator agrees that it must submit to the Commissioner or Director of the Division of Mining, Land and Water, or authorized agent and auditors, copies and access to records, reports and any information relevant to the enforcement of the rights of the state under this lease. Upon the lessee's request, the state will keep information submitted to the state under this paragraph confidential in accordance with AS 38.05.035(a)(9).
- 4. **Historical, Prehistoric, and Archeological Resources.** If any known or discovered site, structure older than 50 years, or object of historical or archeological significance is discovered during operations on the lease, the lessee shall report the discovery immediately to the State Historic Preservation Officer, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation, and shall make every reasonable effort to protect the site, structure, or object against damage until the State Historic Preservation Officer has given directions to its preservation.
- 5. Survey of Lease Area. A survey of the lease boundary shall be completed within 10 years of issuance and sent to the Director of the Division of Mining, Land, and Water per survey requirements of 11 AAC 86.311.
- 6. State Laws, Regulations, Permits and Authorizations. No requirements imposed by these Stipulations shall replace or lessen the applicability of any State law, regulations, permit, or authorization as that law, regulation, permit, or authorization applies or will apply to the exploration and/or the mining operation, and termination of the lease.

Page 9 01 11 401 - 2025 - 001209 - 0

## **CLAIMS CONVERTED TO LEASE ADL 422474**

| ADL           | Mining Claim Name            |
|---------------|------------------------------|
| ADL 563632-39 | POGO 1343-46, POGO 1443-1446 |
| ADL 563641-44 | POGO 1543-46                 |
| ADL 565932    | POGO 1646                    |
| ADL 565937-41 | POGO 1746-1750               |
| ADL 575445-47 | POGO 1340-42                 |
| ADL 575448-50 | POGO 1440-42                 |
| ADL 575451-53 | POGO 1540-42                 |
| ADL 575454-59 | POGO 1640-45                 |
| ADL 575461-65 | POGO 1741-45                 |
| ADL 575466-70 | POGO 1746A-50A               |
| ADL 575471-75 | POGO 1846-50                 |
| ADL 592822-26 | POGO 1741A-45A               |
| ADL 592828-32 | POGO 1841-45                 |
| ADL 601302-03 | POGO 1945-46                 |
| ADL 614991-97 | POGO 6000-06                 |



Page 10 of 11

Initials:

|               | •                              | ٠                                     |                    |                       |            | <b>u</b> .         |                  | धर                      | 4              |   |  |                 |   |  |  |                            |                           |   |                      |             |                          |                               |                     |                   |                         |  |
|---------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|------------|--------------------|------------------|-------------------------|----------------|---|--|-----------------|---|--|--|----------------------------|---------------------------|---|----------------------|-------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|--|
| 625314        |                                | 329 6                                 |                    | <u>ر</u><br>زيز       | 1          |                    | 175.5            | <u> </u>                | 4              | <del>م</del>  | ς.   | <b>.</b>        | S14E                                    | Acres  | 109  | 281                        | 152                       | 578   | 468                  |             | 1                        | 8                             | 1840                | 2                 | -                       | <  |
| _             | <b>1</b> ≌                     | 601329                                | 浴                  | 8,                    | Ž          | <b>₹</b>           | 56247            | X<br>Z                  | ×              | Jpland Mining   | 7  | AUL 4224/4      | Lease is located in F005S14E            | ľ  |  | _                          |                           | 2.  | 4                    | 6           | 61                       | 93                            | Ĩ                   |                   | als                     |  |
| 625315        | Ē                              | 601328                                |                    |                       | 3          | <u> </u>           | λ(ξ)<br>((ξ)     |                         |                | Σ   | Lease  | 7               | ted in                                  |  | E14  | E15                        | E16                       | E21   | E22                  | E23         | E27                      | E28                           | <u>ھ</u> [          |                   | equals                  | თ  |
|               | <u>₹</u>                       | 10<br>10                              | Żέ                 | 2 <mark>8</mark>      | Ä          | 32                 | (2)              | 3                       | 4              | ב   | ج ق  | ֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡ | s loca                                  | S  | 5014   | 5014                       | 5014                      | 5014  | 5014                 | 5014        | 5014                     | 5014                          | Total               |                   | inch                    | mile   |
| 625316        | <b>∮</b> ⊵                     | 601327                                | لار<br>پ           | 201305<br>201305      | 1          | <b>AU</b>          | 477              | de                      | <u>}</u>       |   | ~  | <               | ease í                                  | MTRS   | F005S014E14  | F005S014E15                | F005S014E16               | F005S014E21                                   | F005S014E22          | F005S014E23 | F005S014E27              | F005S014E28                   | Lease               |                   | Ĕ.                      | .44 miles                                      |
| 62            | 7—                             |                                       | <u> </u>           | ×83                   | ≤          | <b>₹</b>           | (5)              | 4                       | ß              | <u> </u>  |  |                 |   |  |  | • 5 7 7 7                  | 7 (374)                   |   | <u> </u>             | 750         |                          |                               | M 25.2              | <br>ऋक्ट          | 다<br><del>지독</del>      | 0  |
| 317           | ¥Σ                             | 601326                                |                    |                       |            | *                  | Š                | k                       |                | 24/0  |  | 0               |   |  | 00   | 2 b (                      | •                         | 00  |                      | 00          |                          | 8<br>8<br>8                   | o go                |                   | 868                     |  |
| 6253          |                                | <del></del>                           |                    | % <b>3</b> ₹          | H          | 4                  |                  | 常                       | 00             | 700<br>100  | A OL   | 1               |   |  | 800)   | 900                        | ) <b>(%</b> )             | 80  |                      | 57          |                          |                               |                     | 70 000<br>20 000  | 808<br>000<br>804       | 0,0000   |
| <b>,8</b>     | ₹<br>E                         | 501325<br>6 X X                       |                    | 0130X                 | à          |                    |                  | હોક                     |                |   | \$ 8 C   | ы.              | 8688<br>8688                            | 6 000<br>6 000                                 | 000  |                            | (00<br>(00<br>(00<br>(00) | 6000<br>000                                   | o ox<br>o ox         | 674057      | 32                       | 0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0         | 9 0 0<br>0 0 0      |                   | 000<br>000<br>000       | 700 0 6<br>00 00<br>00 00                      |
| 6253          |                                | <del>4</del> ×                        | Ų.                 | ှ <u>စ်)</u><br>်ဖွဲ့ | Ź          |                    | 6.6.<br>2.5.     |                         | χοί<br>Σ'Ο     | 050<br>050  | 900  | 9               | 50,50<br><b>x</b> o≡o<br>0,000          | 0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0 | <b>a</b> (0)                                       | 9 00 0<br>9 00 0<br>9 00 0 | roko:                     | 0 0<br>0 0<br>0 0<br>1 0 0                    |                      |             | 0 6<br>0 0<br>0 0<br>0 0 | 0,60<br>0 00<br>0 0 0         | 0 8 6<br>0 # 6      | įvo vo.           | Soc<br>Xox              | 0000<br>00000                                  |
| 319           | ĮΞ                             | 60132<br>()                           | ţ i                | 120                   | $\leq$     |                    | 7542             | ***                     |                | *<br>*  | 3.55<br>\$.45<br>\$.44   |                 | 5000<br>5000                            | مەل  | 801<br>801<br>801                                  | 300                        | 30                        | 80  | 2 2 2                | 00          | 25                       | 6.0%                          | 0 <b>8</b> 0        | <b>%</b> %        | 853<br>909              | 90 00<br>90 90<br>90 90                        |
| 6253          |                                | 8 X                                   |                    | \Z.                   | 4          | •                  | <b>4.84</b>      | 3                       | × 3            | *   | <del>* *</del>   | THEFTER         | *0 8 9<br>0 0 0 0<br>5 0 0 0<br>2 0 0 0 | 000  | ဥပ္  | 000                        | 00                        | 8 6<br>8 6<br>8 6<br>8 6<br>8 6               |                      | 80<br>80    |                          | 0 0 0<br>0 0 0                |                     | 000<br>000<br>000 | 808<br>808              | 00000  |
| 0             | <b>1</b> 2                     | 60.<br>2.33                           |                    | (60)<br>(613)         |            |                    | 5                | 3                       | ×2             | <del>\$</del>   |  | =               |   | 1000<br>1000                                   | 80x  |                            | 0/0                       | 88  | ÖÖ                   | 80          | 200<br>100<br>100<br>100 |                               | 0 8 6<br>0 0<br>0 0 | 000               |                         | 0000   |
| 2532          | <del>\frac{1}{2}</del>         | X                                     |                    | 73.                   | 71         | <b>3</b> ×         | 7.7              | প্ৰ                     | Ŷġ             | <u>×</u>  | 22   | TRAINED IN      | Ø ×  ¥                                  | <b>188</b>                                     | 0 0 0<br>0 0 0<br>0 0 0                            | 200                        | olo:                      |   | 388                  | 80          |                          | 0 04                          | 200                 | 31                | ်<br>တွေ ဝှ             | 6000   |
| (S)           |                                | X 8                                   | Į-Į.               | )<br>13<br>7          | Ų          |                    | 575472           | X.                      |                | ×   | ≅.:? <b>೯</b>  | 20              | × × ×                                   | 00   | <del>20</del> 2                                    | 48                         | <b>⊕</b> O∶               | 8 24  | 900                  | 000         | 86                       |                               | ÇΨ                  | 25.3<br>45.3      |                         | 2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000                   |
| 532           |                                | 7.58                                  |                    | inii                  | Ų          | Ě                  |                  | X<br>X                  | <del>4</del>   | χ   | 3.LX   | Ŧ               | X · X · X                               | X<br>स्राप्त                                   | 44.14<br>44.11<br>X X                              | 9<br>(1) (1)               | 90<br>(89)                |   | \$1959595<br>\$63635 |             |                          |                               |                     | (S)               |                         | 72 2 X   |
| 9             | 4                              | 1321                                  | ŗ                  | 01303                 | Š          | X<br>V X           | 57547 F          | ****                    | × 9975         | ( <del>)</del>  | 285<br>285<br>285<br>285<br>285<br>285<br>285<br>285<br>285<br>285 | ķ.              | 565932<br>X X X                         | 4 8 X  | , 5364<br>5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5 | WC.                        | igs<br>X                  | <b>2</b>                                      | χ.<br>Σ:Ω;<br>Σ:Ω)   |             | Σ'n                      | ٤                             |                     |                   | Z.                      |  |
| 62002         |                                | X 8                                   |                    | 09×                   | <u>ن</u> ز | <u> </u>           | ຕິບ              | 7499                    | 416            | 1499  | × 55<br>* *  | ж.              | <del>* * *</del>                        | * *  | Š  | , V                        | 200 X                     | Æ.  | 7                    |             | \_;                      | 51 )<br>3:/                   |                     | 2                 | X                       | XX   |
| ×-0           | Ľ                              | X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X |                    | , <u>8</u>            | 4          |                    | 592832 M         | ز<br>کاری               | 282 X          | ×67.  | × MC > 7<br>575465 >   | k               | * MC*<br>*575459<br>* * * *             | ×××<br>×××                                     | 563643<br>26. c.                                   | )<br>(*)                   | X                         | K   | 5636345              |             | E C                      | 3                             | XX                  | 56362             | N.                      |  |
| 520025        | 4                              | X X                                   | ě                  | ń.<br>Ж               | ρij        | ξ×<br>Ε×           | \g<br>/X         | × 2                     | .   ≶<br>.   Θ | 4994  |  |                 | X 28 X                                  | XX   | \$ 5<br>\$ 2                                       | .X                         | SIAK<br>190               | <b>k</b> .3                                   | 63633-5              | <b>基</b> 人  | ( )<br>( ) ( )           |                               | 7                   | <u> </u>          | 3                       |  |
| Ğ.            | 4.3                            | ×3.8                                  | (                  | 601301                |            | ن<br>ولو           | 592831           | ×                       | \$25.<br>28.5. | ×   | 7 MC: X<br>575464X   |                 | ×575×                                   | SWC  | 25636<br>1437.                                     | /3 ≥<br>3 =                | ,gx                       | Ĺ   | 7.WC >               |             | Ú.                       | 3                             | \.<br>X-\$          | 563626            | Σ.                      |  |
| 620038        | 42                             | <u>لاز / ۲</u>                        | Ş                  | نتب                   | 4          | X                  | -X-              | × 3                     |                | 4995  | x kg   | 1               | × 32.5                                  | × ×  | × ×  | ×                          | .8×                       | k 3   | MC                   | 4           | رن<br>(ن)                | <u>;</u> (                    | <u>ک</u> ک          | <b>₹</b> \$       | <b>%</b>                | <b>*</b>                                       |
| 26            | Şέ                             | <b>601318</b><br>♦                    | Ŷ                  | 601300                |            |                    | 92830            | χ<br>χ<br>λ             | ŽŽŽ            | 10  | × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×                              | ħ:              | × 16.4                                  | * * X  | 563641<br>50 % 2                                   | χ<br>3 ]                   | ,55×                      |   | (                    |             |                          | \$ {                          | X MC                | ĮŠ                |                         | $\times$                                       |
| 037           | <del>1 x</del>                 | <del>-/</del> x                       | ₹<br>3×            | <del>/</del> -        | 5)<br>T    | ( X                | 6                | 4                       | ز<br>نال       | 4996  | 762<br>762<br>762  |                 | .7.8×.                                  | * X  | £ 53   | ×.                         | 3                         | <b>k</b> a                                    | 2.4<br>2.4           | 1           | ر ار<br>در ر             | •                             | 7                   | ×έΧ               | X                       | <u> </u>                                       |
| 62003         | Ę                              | 601317<br>                            | У<br>Ø             | 601299                |            |                    | 92829            |                         | 592823         | 19/   | ×,×<br>575   | 3               | < 300X                                  | X.WCX  | .57545<br>** ** *                                  | <b>≯</b>                   | ×575×                     | * ÷   | 5.55<br>5.75         |             | (三)<br>(道)               |                               | ر<br>ح              |                   | Fega                    | axe<br>Land                                    |
| ,<br>136      |                                |                                       | V                  | چ ج                   | . }        | X                  | (%)              | X P                     |                | 997   | ်န်<br>ပ   | 5               |   | X.XX   | 452X<br>\x'\x                                      | 7 X                        |                           | * \$  | MC<br>575446         | 1           | Ų.                       |                               |                     | <u>.</u>          | Mineral Mermit of Lease | Land Permit or Lease<br>State TA Patented Land |
| 620036        | NC K                           | 601316<br>> (%)                       | \(\frac{\chi}{4}\) | 601298<br>601298      | [3]        |                    | 592828           | ×                       | \$328Z         | 674   | 575<br>≥ 25  | 16              | × × ×<br>× × ×                          | ×  | X575452<br>X1X X13                                 | <b>\$</b> ≷                | \$575                     | \$ 3<br>\$ 2                                  | 3.2                  |             |                          |                               |                     | -                 |                         | De TAP   |
| -             | ~                              |                                       |                    | _                     | d          |                    | 7                | 爿                       | <b>1</b>       | \<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\<br>\ |  | B               | ⊘.4×<br><∴4×                            | X X  | E57545#<br>E * & *,                                | ¥3<br>\$€                  | E575448.                  | * *   | ດ4<br>:α;            |             |                          | ं                             |                     |                   | [ 년<br>지대               |  |
| 620035        | ( <u>र्</u> ड<br>( <u>र</u> ्ड | \$01315<br>\$\times\$                 | <b>Ş</b> .         | 601297                |            | Χ'Δ <b>Υ</b><br>Κ' | 592827           | X                       |                | 6149  | <b>泛</b>   |                 |   | X-X<br>X-X                                     | 575<br>*   | \$ \$ \$<br>\$ \$<br>\$ \$ | E57.0                     | *   | 57.                  | Ł           | 15                       | ڒڒ                            | /65.57<br>          | Legend            | Ž [                     |  |
| ₹ \$          | रेट्रि                         | <b>√</b> &                            | 1                  | ×                     | 3          |                    | V                | X                       | *              | X   | <u> </u>   | 23K             | <b>文</b>                                |  | 9 i 2<br>4 i 5                                     | 14                         |                           | 729395<br>*********************************** |                      | 729396      | 46<br>19                 |                               | ٦.                  | <u>a</u>          |                         | 8 E  |
| ઽૢૣૺૼૹ૽ૣૺ     | ζ'.                            | 1                                     | 1                  | \ <b>X</b>            | ζ,         | N MCX              |                  | 8                       | *              | X   | E  | ×620023         |   | \$ S   | <b>~</b>   | 62004                      | X                         | `.<br>(-\$                                    | Š                    |             | 620046                   | (, <b>\$</b><br>{ <b>'</b> \$ | 7                   |                   | smir                    | Converted to Lease<br>State Mining Claims      |
| ڮ۠؆ۣ          | 033                            | X                                     | *                  | *                     | Ş          | <b>⊹</b> ¦\$       | $\mathbf{x}_{o}$ | <b>%</b>                | *              | 8   | <b>*</b>   | K<br>K          | (%)                                     | # 8  | ( <b>\S</b>  | <b>ά</b>                   | 1/2                       | < <del>(</del>                                | -×                   | (,≷         | ~[\$                     | <b>!</b>                      | $\langle  $         |                   | Lease<br>Mining Claims  | nvertec<br>ite Mini                            |
| ⟨` <b>`</b> \ | >620033                        | $\propto$                             | *                  | ×                     | S          |                    |                  | $\langle \cdot \rangle$ | *              | Ş   | X  | ×               | \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\  | \$/\$  | 4 Ş  |                            | (\$                       | <b>(-</b> \$                                  | \\X                  | ( <b>\</b>  | \$                       | <b>,</b> >                    | <1                  | F                 | ·                       | 47.4   |
| νŻ            | 'nΧ                            | ÷Χ                                    | ιĄ                 | <b>⟨</b> ₹            | Ŷ          | Ų,                 | <i>۱</i> ۸       | X                       | <b>Q</b> ((    | ,X  | X  | Ŷ               | $(\times \mathcal{E}$                   | <b>*</b>                                       | ( <b>(</b>   | () <b>(</b> %              | $\langle \cdot \rangle$   | <u> </u>                                      | ×                    | ( <u>(</u>  | \ <b>(</b> x             | %\                            | 4                   | E                 | كا الس                  | X (\$3   |